Financial assets granted during the period 114,975 44,539 21,562 181,076

Remeasurement of financial assets that changed stage in the period  (300,909)  249,506  446,087  394,684

Financial assets written off in the period (43,424) (140,730) (338,446) (522,600)

December 31, 2024 $ 733,430 $ 357,261 $ 513,672 $ 1,604,363

The financial assets written off still subject to collection activities for their recovery amount to $966,955 and $619,252, as
of December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

The balance of the provision for expected losses for the loan portfolio is shown below:

2024 2023
At January 1 $ 5,279,949 $ 4,924,048
Increased in provision for credit losses
recognized in income during the year 4,545,492 2,889,335
Loan portfolio written off during the year as uncollectible (3,630,377) (2,533,434)
At December 31 $ 6,195,064 $ 5,279,949

Sensitivity analysis for the provision for credit losses

If the Company were to change the prospective information adjustment factor by 10% up or down the macroeconomic paths,
the provision for credit losses would increase by $15,613 and decrease by $19,459, respectively.

Deferred income

8.1 Liabilities related to customer contracts are shown below:

December 31,
2024 2023

Contract liability - deferred income $ 3,104,056 $ 2,917,793
Total current contract liabilities $ 3,104,056 $ 2,917,793

EL PUERTO DE LIVERPOOL, S. A. B. DE C. V. AND SUBSIDIARIES A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 4

71

LPC Provision for credit losses

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

January 1, 2023 $ 504,434 $ 472,722 $ 275,977 $ 1,253,133

Remeasurement of financial assets that remain in the same stage 60,770 7,042 (578) 67,234

From stage 1 to stage 2 (28,186) 28,186 - -

From stage 1 to stage 3 (8,794) - 8,794 -

From stage 2 to stage 1 255,151 (255,151) - -

From stage 2 to stage 3 - (20,401) 20,401 -

From stage 3 to stage 1 36,181 - (36,181) -

From stage 3 to stage 2 - 5,399 (5,399) -

Financial assets granted during the period 88,317 54,959 27,265 170,541

Remeasurement of financial assets that changed stage in the period  (304,019)  235,004  333,217  264,202

Financial assets written off in the period (23,900) (93,148) (232,274) (349,322)

December 31, 2023 579,954 434,612 391,222 1,405,788

Remeasurement of financial assets that remain in the same stage 122,046 24,546 (1,177) 145,415

From stage 1 to stage 2 (20,248) 20,248 - -

From stage 1 to stage 3 (15,015) - 15,015 -

From stage 2 to stage 1 254,913 (254,913) - -

From stage 2 to stage 3 - (24,226) 24,226 -

From stage 3 to stage 1 41,138 - (41,138) -

From stage 3 to stage 2 - 3,679 (3,679) -

Financial assets granted during the period 114,975 44,539 21,562 181,076

Remeasurement of financial assets that changed stage in the period  (300,909)  249,506  446,087  394,684

Financial assets written off in the period (43,424) (140,730) (338,446) (522,600)

December 31, 2024 $ 733,430 $ 357,261 $ 513,672 $ 1,604,363

The financial assets written off still subject to collection activities for their recovery amount to $966,955 and $619,252, as
of December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

The balance of the provision for expected losses for the loan portfolio is shown below:

2024 2023
At January 1 $ 5,279,949 $ 4,924,048
Increased in provision for credit losses
recognized in income during the year 4,545,492 2,889,335
Loan portfolio written off during the year as uncollectible (3,630,377) (2,533,434)
At December 31 $ 6,195,064 $ 5,279,949

Sensitivity analysis for the provision for credit losses

If the Company were to change the prospective information adjustment factor by 10% up or down the macroeconomic paths,
the provision for credit losses would increase by $15,613 and decrease by $19,459, respectively.

Deferred income

8.1 Liabilities related to customer contracts are shown below:

December 31,
2024 2023

Contract liability - deferred income $ 3,104,056 $ 2,917,793
Total current contract liabilities $ 3,104,056 $ 2,917,793

72

The following table shows how much of the recognized income was included in the balance of the liability for contracts at the